I I
.
Copy right, 1954, by
American Telephone and Telegraph Company
Pr inted in U. S. A.
, .
l I
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES

and son1e of the circuits and equ ipment arrangements a re
employed in both the 101A and 101B and in the 102A key equip­
ment. One of the n1ain differences betwee n the 101-type key
equipment and the 102A key equ ipmen t is the provision for
terminating 4-wire circuits on the 102A key equipment.
1.03 Due to the complexity of this system, the equipme nt
engineer ,vill normally order all tbe equipme nt and
drawings necessary for the installation and will assist in the
ordering of the cab le.
1.04 Thi s key equipment is designed to permit one or more
attendants to ans,ver, originate, hold, and re cord calls
on a group of lines which may include central office or PBX
lines, ringdown or automatic private lines, and 2- or 4-wire
private or toll lines .
1.05 These lines, ,vhich terminate on keys at one or more
attendants' positions are divided into two gene ral types
of lines, one known as conference lines and the other as non­
confere nce lines.
1.06 The conference lines are used for intercommunicating
purposes between one or more locations within the local
area and are arranged so that information can be transmitted
simultaneously to one or more conference line stations.
C53.416
Page 1
102A KEY EQUIPMENT
DESCRIPTION
,.
Page i
1.07 The nonconference lines include central office and PBX
lines, nonconference station lines, long lines to other
locations, tie lines, and toll lines to other locations.
1.08 The attendants' positions are generally made up of from
one to four 10-Iine key units ,vhich may be assembled
side by side in several different mounting arrangements. These
operating positions are divided into three general classifications:
(a) Positions provided with both conference and nonconfer­
ence lines are called type 1 positions .
(b) Positions provided with nonconference lines only are
called type 2 positions.
(c) Po sitio ns used for supervisory and monitoring purposes
only are called type 3 positions.
1.09 Type 1 positions employ key units having the upper
positions of the keys wired in series for nonco nference
lines and the lower pos itions wired in multiple for conference
type lines.
1.10 Type 2 pos itio ns have both the upper and lower posi­
tions of the key unit wired in series.
1.11 Type 3 positions are equipped with keys to associate
the supervisor's telephone circuit wit h the telephone
circuit of any of the attendants' positions .
1.12 Both type 1 and type 2 posi t ions are arran ged to con­
trol voice recorders wh ich are furnished by the sub­
scr iber.
2. APPARAT US AND EQUIPM ENT KEY UNI TS
2.01 The 10-line key units provided for type 1 and type 2
positions are furn ished in both originating and supple­
n1entary types. The key unit s are arranged for right to left
growth only.
I I .I t ' ..,,
... . - .
'
I I I I
2.02 Fig . 1 illustrates a type 1 position showing the type of
key units required as well as th e various lamps, keys,
etc., and F ig. 2 illust r ates th e type 2 position in the sam e